

**STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. BCD-21-416

**NECEC TRANSMISSION LLC, et al.,
Plaintiff – Appellants**

v.

**BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.,
Defendant –Appellees**

**ON REPORT FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT
DOCKET NO. BCD-CV-2021-00058**

BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES

**Thomas B. Saviello, Christine M. Geisser, Wendy A. Huisch, Jonathan T. Hull,
Theresa E. York, Robert C. Yorks and the Natural Resources Council of Maine**

JAMES T. KILBRETH, BAR NO. 2891
DAVID M. KALLIN, BAR NO. 4558
JEANA M. MCCORMICK, BAR NO. 5230
SARA P. CRESSEY, BAR NO. 6201
OLIVER MAC WALTON, BAR NO. 6340

DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101
Tel: (207) 772-1941

*Counsel for Intervenors-Appellees
Thomas B. Saviello, Christine M. Geisser,
Wendy A. Huisch, Jonathan T. Hull, Theresa E.
York, Robert C. Yorks and the Natural
Resources Council of Maine*

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. BCD-21-416

NECEC TRANSMISSION LLC, et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.,
Defendants –Appellees

ON REPORT FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT
Docket No. BCD-CV-2021-00058

BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES

**Thomas B. Saviello, Christine M. Geisser, Wendy A. Huisch, Jonathan T. Hull,
Theresa E. York, Robert C. Yorks and the Natural Resources Council of Maine**

JAMES T. KILBRETH, BAR NO. 2891
DAVID M. KALLIN, BAR NO. 4558
JEANA M. MCCORMICK, BAR NO. 5230
SARA P. CRESSEY, BAR NO. 6201
OLIVER MAC WALTON, BAR NO. 6340

DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101
Tel: (207) 772-1941

*Counsel for Intervenors-Appellees
Thomas B. Saviello, Christine M. Geisser,
Wendy A. Huisch, Jonathan T. Hull, Theresa E.
York, Robert C. Yorks and the Natural
Resources Council of Maine*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Standard of Review and Lack of Fitness for a Report. 12

 II. Section 1’s Amendment of 12 M.R.S. § 1852(4) May Be Applied to
 NECEC’s Lease of Public Lands..... 14

 A. Section 1 Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers..... 17

 B. Retroactive Application of Section 1 Does Not Violate the Contracts
 Clause..... 22

 1. Avangrid has no lease to be impaired. 22

 2. Avangrid could not demonstrate a breach even if it had a lease. 24

 3. In any case, Section 1 does not effect a “substantial impairment.” 25

 III. Application of Sections 2-6 of the Initiative Relating to High-Impact
 Transmission Lines Does Not Deprive Avangrid of “Vested Rights.” 29

 A. Avangrid Did Not Vest Rights While Appeals of Its Permits Were Pending
 and Accepting Its Vested Rights Claim Would Impermissibly Undermine
 the State’s Police Power. 30

 B. Avangrid’s Knowledge of a Likely Change to the Law Precludes Its Claim
 of Vested Rights..... 34

 C. Avangrid Cannot Transform an Equitable Vested Rights Theory Derived
 From Municipal Law into a “Unique Species” of Due Process. 39

 D. Avangrid’s Vested Rights Claim Fails Under *Sahl* in Any Case. 44

 IV. Sections 2-6 Do Not Violate Separation of Powers..... 46

 A. The Initiative Does Not Usurp Executive Authority..... 47

 B. The Initiative Does Not Usurp Judicial Authority. 50

 V. Avangrid has Not Demonstrated the Other Factors for an Injunction. 52

CONCLUSION 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>75-80 Props., LLC v. Rale Inc.</i> , 236 A.3d 545 (Md. 2020).....	31, 32
<i>1350 Lake Shore Assocs. v. Mazur-Berg</i> , 791 N.E.2d 60 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)	36
<i>Adams v. Palmer</i> , 51 Me. 480 (1863)	42
<i>All. of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Me. 2004).....	25
<i>All. for Retired Ams. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 123, 240 A.3d 45	14, 52
<i>Am. Republic Ins. Co. v. Superintendent of Ins.</i> , 647 A.2d 1195 (Me. 1994)	25
<i>Auburn Water Dist. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 163 A.2d 743 (Me. 1960).....	51
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882	12, 14, 20, 48, 50
<i>AWL Power, Inc. v. City of Rochester</i> , 813 A.2d 517 (N.H. 2002).....	36
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	16
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Cloutier</i> , 2013 ME 17, 61 A.3d 1242.....	12
<i>Bartlett v. Pullen</i> , 586 A.2d 1263 (Me. 1991).....	23
<i>Baxter v. Waterville Sewerage Dist.</i> , 146 Me. 211, 79 A.2d 585 (1979).....	41
<i>Bd. of Overseers of Bar v. Lee</i> , 422 A.2d 998 (Me. 1980).....	19
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfax Cnty v. Cities Serv. Oil Co.</i> , 193 S.E.2d 1 (Va. 1972)	28, 38, 39
<i>Belvidere Twp. v. Heinze</i> , 615 N.W.2d 250 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000)	45
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16, 21, 26, 51

<i>Black v. Cutko</i> , No. BCDWB-CV-20-29, 2021 WL 2470419 (Me. B.C.D. Mar. 17, 2021).....	2, 4, 8, 9, 10, 20,, 23 49
<i>Bossie v. State</i> , 488 A.2d 477 (Me. 1985)	17, 18, 46, 49
<i>Bowman v. City of York</i> , 482 N.W.2d 537 (Neb. 1992).....	31
<i>Casciani v. Nesbitt</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 427 (W.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 392 F. App'x 887 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Cates v. Donahue</i> , 2007 ME 38, 916 A.2d 941.....	14
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Kolosso Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>City of Portland v. Fisherman's Wharf Assocs. II</i> , 541 A.2d 160 (Me. 1988).....	7, 35
<i>City of Tucson v. Ariz. Mortuary</i> , 272 P. 923 (Ariz. 1928)	36
<i>Clackamas Cnty. v. Holmes</i> , 508 P.2d 190 (Or. 1973)	45
<i>Clark v. Hancock Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 2014 ME 33, ¶¶ 20, 87 A.3d 712	13
<i>Clark v. State Emps. Appeals Bd.</i> , 363 A.2d 735 (Me. 1976)	20
<i>Coffin v. Rich</i> , 45 Me. 507 (1858).....	42
<i>Cohn Cmty's., Inc. v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 359 S.E.2d 887 (Ga. 1987)	43
<i>Condon v. Andino, Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 323 (D. Me. 1997).....	52
<i>Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. State</i> , Nos. AP-98-45, AP-98-95, 2002 WL 34947097 (Me. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2002).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Conway v. Sorrell</i> , 894 F. Supp. 794 (D. Vt. 1995)	22
<i>Direct Sellers Ass'n v. McBrayer</i> , 503 P.2d 951 (Ariz. 1972) (en banc).....	20
<i>Donadio v. Cunningham</i> , 277 A.2d 375 (N.J. 1971).....	31
<i>Energy Res. Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	25

<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	40
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	40
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Darling’s</i> , 2014 ME 7, 86 A.3d 35.....	20
<i>Fournier v. Fournier</i> , 376 A.2d 100 (Me. 1977)	41
<i>Friends of Cong. Square Park v. City of Portland</i> , 2014 ME 63, 91 A.3d 601	16
<i>Friends of Me.’s Mountains v. Bd. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 2013 ME 25, 61 A.3d 689.....	17
<i>Friends of Yambill Cnty., Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Yambill Cnty.</i> , 238 P.3d 1016 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....	36
<i>Grubb v. S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 2003 ME 139, ¶ 7, 837 A.2d 117	49
<i>Hanchera v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 694 N.W.2d 641 (Neb. 2005)	36
<i>Harding v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of City of Morgantown</i> , 219 S.E.2d 324 (W. Va. 1975)	31
<i>Heber v. Lucerne-in-Me. Vill. Corp.</i> , 2000 ME 137, 755 A.2d 1064.....	42
<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coal. v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 103 Cal. Rptr. 2d 447 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	25
<i>Hodges v. Snyder</i> , 261 U.S. 600 (1923)	21
<i>Hudson Cnty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	26
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	20
<i>In re Dunleavy</i> , 2003 ME 124, 838 A.2d 338.....	51
<i>In re Kane</i> , 254 F.3d 325 (1st Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Ind. ex rel Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938).....	22
<i>Inhabitants of Otisfield v. Scribner</i> , 151 A. 670 (Me. 1930).....	42

<i>Jones. V. Sec’y of State</i> , 238 A.3d 982	14
<i>Kauai Cnty. v. Pac. Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 653 P.2d 766 (Haw. 1982).....	36, 37
<i>KHK Assocs. v. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 632 A.2d 138 (Me. 1993)	24
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	19
<i>Kittery Retail Ventures, LLC v. Town of Kittery</i> , 2004 ME 65, 856 A.2d 1183.....	23, 26, 27, 35, 37
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529	26
<i>Larrivee v. Timmons</i> , 549 A.2d 744 (Me. 1988).....	45
<i>League of Women Voters v. Sec’y of State</i> , 683 A.2d 769 (Me. 1996)	12, 19, 53
<i>Leighton v. Town of Waterboro</i> , No. CIV. A. AP-02-068, 2005 WL 2727094 (Me. Super. Ct. May 4, 2005)	45
<i>Letendre v. Currituck Cnty.</i> , 817 S.E.2d 73 (N.C. Ct. App. 2018)	32
<i>Lewis v. Webb</i> , 3 Me. 326 (1825)	51
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Littlebrook Airpark Condo. Ass’n v. Sweet Peas, LLC</i> , 2013 ME 89, 81 A.3d 348.....	12
<i>Lochner v. City of New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	40
<i>Lynch v. Town of Kittery</i> , 473 A.2d 1277 (Me. 1984).....	13
<i>MacImage of Me., LLC v. Androscoggin Cnty</i> , 2012 ME 44, 40 A.3d 975	16
<i>Mainers for Fair Bear Hunting v. Dep’t of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife</i> , 2016 ME 57, 136 A.3d 714.....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	18
<i>Material Serv. Corp. v. Town of Fitzhugh</i> , 2015 OK CIV APP 13, 343 P.3d 624.....	46

<i>Me. Beer & Wine Wholesalers Ass'n v. State</i> , 619 A.2d 94 (Me. 1993).....	15
<i>Me. Educ. Ass'n Benefits Tr. v. Cioppa</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D. Me. 2012).....	26
<i>Mech. Falls Water Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 381 A.2d 1080 (Me. 1977)	51
<i>Mecklenburg Cnty. v. Westbery</i> , 233 S.E.2d 658 (N.C. Ct. App. 1977)	43
<i>Mehlhorn v. Derby</i> , 2006 ME 110, 905 A.2d 290.....	29
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bishop</i> , 839 F. Supp. 68 (D. Me. 1993)	53
<i>Merrill v. Eastland Woolen Mills, Inc.</i> , 430 A.2d 557 (Me. 1981).....	54
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass'n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	52
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117	50, 51
<i>Norton v. C.P. Blouin, Inc.</i> , 511 A.2d 1056 (Me. 1986)	40
<i>Omaha Fish & Wildlife Club, Inc. v. Cmty. Refuse Disposal, Inc.</i> , 329 N.W.2d 335 (Neb. 1983)	46
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2004 ME 54, 850 A.2d 1145	29
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2015 ME 27, 112 A.3d 926	20
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	50
<i>Peterson v. Town of Rangeley</i> , 1998 ME 192, 715 A.2d 930.....	16, 42
<i>Pilot Point, LLC v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 2020 ME 100, 237 A.3d 200.....	13
<i>Poland Tel. Co. v. Pine Tree Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 218 A.2d 487 (Me. 1966)	48, 52
<i>Powell v. Calvert Cnty.</i> , 795 A.2d 96 (Md. 2002)	31, 32, 33

<i>Proprietors of Kennebec Purchase v. Laboree</i> , 2 Me. 275 (1823)	40
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of West Newbury</i> , 835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987)	53
<i>Quirion v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 684 A.2d 1294 (Me. 1996).....	48
<i>Relay Imp. Ass’n v. Sycamore Realty Co.</i> , 661 A.2d 182 (Md. Ct. App. 1995)	37
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	21
<i>Sabasteanski v. Pagurko</i> , 232 A.2d 524 (Me. 1967).....	42
<i>Sahl v. Town of York</i> , 2000 ME 180, 760 A.2d 266	29, 33, 35, 39, 42, 44, 45
<i>Sargent v. Buckley</i> , 1997 ME 159, 697 A.2d 1272.....	23
<i>Sanyer v. Gilmore</i> , 83 A. 673 (Me. 1912)	12, 17
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	19
<i>Stanwitz v. Reagan</i> , 429 P.3d 1138 (Ariz. 2018)	19
<i>State v. Bachelder</i> , 403 A.2d 754 (Me. 1979).....	19
<i>State v. Haskell</i> , 2008 ME 82, 955 A.2d 737	15
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 447 A.2d 797 (Me. 1982).....	17
<i>State v. L.V.I. Grp.</i> , 1997 ME 25, 690 A.2d 960.....	21, 39, 50
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1855)	21
<i>Stone v. Bd. of Registration in Med.</i> , 503 A.2d 222 (Me. 1986)	18
<i>Summit Media LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 150 Cal. Rptr. 3d 574 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	43
<i>Sycamore Realty Co. v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 684 A.2d 1331 (Md. 1996).....	37
<i>Thomas v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 381 A.2d 643 (Me. 1978)	41

<i>Tompkins v. Wade & Searway Constr. Corp.</i> , 612 A.2d 874 (Me. 1992)	40
<i>Town of Hillsborough v. Smith</i> , 170 S.E.2d 904 (N.C. 1969)	36
<i>Town of Mount Vernon v. Landherr</i> , 2018 ME 105, 190 A.3d 249	48
<i>Town of Sykesville v. W. Shore Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 677 A.2d 102 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1996)	33, 36, 37, 44
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	26
<i>Uliano v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2009 ME 89, 977 A.2d 400.....	47
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 616 (2000)	18
<i>United States v. Ne. Pharm. & Chem. Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986)	43
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	19
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	41
<i>W. Land Equities, Inc. v. City of Logan</i> , 617 P.2d 388 (Utah 1980)	17
<i>Warren v. Waterville Urb. Renewal Auth.</i> , 235 A.2d 295 (Me. 1967).....	39
<i>Watson v. State Comm'r of Banking</i> , 223 A.2d 834 (Me. 1966).....	15
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	13
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	16
<i>York Harbor Vill. Corp. v. Libby</i> , 126 Me. 537, 140 A. 382 (1928).....	41

Constitutional Provisions

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1.....	12
Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 1	20
Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 12	20

Me. Const. art. IX, § 23	6, 9, 14, 18, 21, 22
Me. Const. art. X, § 5	21

Statutes and Public Laws

1 M.R.S. § 71(8)	29
12 M.R.S. § 1852(4)	2, 4, 6, 9, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 28
12 M.R.S. § 598	11, 18
12 M.R.S. § 598-A	11, 18
12 M.R.S. § 598-B	11, 18
12 M.R.S. § 685-A	47
12 M.R.S. § 685-C	47
30-A M.R.S. § 3007(6)	34
35-A M.R.S. § 3132(13)	4, 50
35-A M.R.S. § 3132(6-D)	44
35-A M.R.S. § 3453	47
35-A M.R.S. § 3453-A	47
38 M.R.S. § 1466(3)	49
38 M.R.S. § 341-A	33
38 M.R.S. § 341-C	33
38 M.R.S. § 341-D(4)	5, 31, 34

Legislative Materials

Resolves 2007, ch. 91	49
-----------------------------	----

Agency Orders

Central Maine Power Co. & NECEC Transmission, LLC, License Suspension Proceeding, Decision and Order (Me. D.E.P. Nov. 23, 2021) 9, 10

Other Authority

Construct, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/construct> (last visited March 29, 2022) 47

Construction, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 45

James L. Kainen, *The Historical Framework for Reviving Constitutional Protection for Property and Contract Rights*, 79 Cornell L. Rev. 87 (1993)..... 40

Josh Keefe, *The Money at Stake in the Battle over CMP’s 145-Mile Electric Line*, Bangor Daily News (June 10, 2019) 8

Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, *Due Process as Separation of Powers*, 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012)..... 40

Vested Right, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 30
